construction process, as shown in Figure 1. 

Figure 1 Seismic map of Peru for the period from 1960 to 2019[3] 

As highlighted in [3], our research on the seismic threat and 
vulnerability of Moquegua City, a significant urban area with a 
population of eighteen thousand (18 000) homes, is a crucial 
step in understanding the city's seismic risk. We used the 
technique of microtremors to calculate the periods of vibration 
of the soil, categorize the dust, and determine the ground's 
flexibility and rigidity, with fifty-three (53) homes serving as a